USD -   (2,017,719)  -   (377,716)

  A 10 percent weakening of the Naira against the above currencies at the reporting date would have had
the equal but opposite effect to the amounts shown above.

(d) Interest rate risk
 In managing interest rate risk, the Company aims to reduce the impact of short-term fluctuations in earnings.

Dividend pay-out practices seek a balance between giving good returns to shareholders on one hand and
maintaining a solid debt to equity ratio on the other hand.

 At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Fixed rate instruments
 The Company has no fixed rate instruments.

 Variable rate instruments
   2016 2015
 In thousands of Naira

 Short term deposits - financial assets   14,942,979   7,934,934

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit

or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2015. The change would
not affect equity.

   2016  2015
   Profit or loss
   100 BP 100 BP 100 BP 100 BP
   decrease decrease increase decrease

 Variable rate instruments 104,601   (104,601)  55,545   (55,545)

 Cash flow sensitivity (net)  104,601   (104,601)  55,545   (55,545)

(e) Fair values
 Fair values versus carrying amount
 The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement

of financial position, are as follows:

 In thousands of Naira  2016   2015
   Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
   amount value amount value

 Assets carried at amortised cost
 Loans and  receivables 10,212,996   10,212,996   8,620,941   8,620,941
 Cash and cash equivalents  26,699,287   26,699,287   16,134,998   16,134,998

   36,912,283   36,912,283  24,755,939   24,755,939

 Liabilities carried at amortised cost
 Trade and other payables  46,623,111   46,623,111   23,351,899   23,351,899
 Loans and borrowings  1,657,421   1,657,421   18,618,100   18,618,100

   48,280,532   48,280,532   41,969,999   41,969,999

 The basis for determining fair values is disclosed in Note 4.

 For financial instruments that are short-term, management believes that their fair values are not expected
to be materially different from their carrying values.

notes to the financial statements cont’d

for the year ended 31 December 2016

74 75
F r i e s l a n d C a m p i n a   W A M C O   N i g e r i a   P L C   2 0 1 6   A n n u a l   R e p o r t F r i e s l a n d C a m p i n a   W A M C O   N i g e r i a   P L C   2 0 1 6   A n n u a l   R e p o r t

notes to the financial statements cont’d

for the year ended 31 December 2016